user manual
um  HE99X-IM/Rev. L0/07-12
Hoefer HE99X
Submarine electrophoresis unit
• pi
Contents
Important Information ............................................ ii
Waste Electrical and

Add 1 volume loading buffer to 4 volumes of sample.
(Loading buffer increases solution density.)
Note 1: � Sucrose or glycerol may be used instead of
Ficoll 400.
Note 2: � Xylene cyanol (0.25%), which migrates
more slowly than bromophenol blue, can be
added as an additional marker if desired. The
agarose concentration determines the position
of the dye bands relative to a polynucleotide.
†�Tracking dyes may be omitted to eliminate obscuring or dragging
effects caused by comigration with smaller nucleic acids.
Comb specifications and well volumes
  well 	 well	 sample vol.
code  no. of width	 thickness	 per 1 mm
number wells (mm)	 (mm)	 depth (µl)
HE91A-P-1.5 1/2 113/10	 1.5 	 171/14.5*
HE91A-P-3.0 1/2 113/10	 3.0 	 342/29.0*
HE91A-10-1.5 10 9.7 	 1.5	 14.5
HE91A-10-3.0 10 9.7 	 3.0	 30.0
HE91A-15-1.0 15 7.1	 1.0	 7.1
HE91A-15-1.5 15 7.1	 1.5 	 10.6
HE91A-15-3.0 15 7.1	 3.0	 21.3
HE91A-20-1.0 20 4.7	 1.0	 4.7
HE91A-20-1.5 20 4.7	 1.5	 7.1
HE91A-20-3.0 20 4.7	 3.0 	 14.2
HE91A-30-1.0 30 3.0	 1.0	 3.0
*�Preparative combs form two reference wells (for MW standards), one on
each side of the preparative well. The first number is sample volume/
mm depth in the preparative well; the second is volume/mm in the
reference well.

• p15
• p16
Ordering information
product	 quantity	 code number
HE99X Horizontal Agarose Submarine Unit, complete.	 1	 HE99X-15-1.5
 �Includes basic unit, 15 × 20 cm gel casting kit,
one 1.5 mm-thick 15-well comb and comb back.
HE99X Horizontal Agarose Submarine Unit, basic. 	 1	 HE99X
 �Includes spirit level. (Order gel casting kit,
comb and comb back separately.)
Accessories and replacement parts
Buffer chamber assembly only	 1	 HE90X
Comb back for HE99X comb with 2 screws	 1	 HE91-BK
Lid with power cables	 1	 HE96X
High voltage leads, set	 1	 SE6056-HV
Mylar sealing tape (1 roll, 66 mm)	 1	 SE1510
Foam sealing gaskets	 4	 HE98X
Leveling feet	 4	 HE99XRK-1
Companion products
MacroVue™ UV-20 Transilluminator 115 V~	 1	 UV20-115V
MacroVue™ UV-20 Transilluminator 230 V~	 1	 UV20-230V
HE99X gel casting kits
Each size includes 1 gel casting tray, 1 UVT running tray, and 4 foam sealing gaskets
15 × 10 cm	 1	 HE97X-10
15 × 15 cm	 1	 HE97X-15
15 × 20 cm	 1	 HE97X-20
HE99X gel casting trays
15 × 10 cm	 1	 HE95X-10
15 × 15 cm	 1	 HE95X-15
15 × 20 cm	 1	 HE95X-20
HE99X gel running trays
15 × 10 cm	 1	 HE92X-10
15 × 15 cm	 1	 HE92X-15
15 × 20 cm	 1	 HE92X-20
• p17
Combs
 comb thickness well width
no. of wells (mm) (mm) code number
1/2* 1.5 113/10 HE91A-P-1.5
1/2* 3.0 113/10 HE91A-P-3.0
10 1.5 9.7 HE91A-10-1.5
10 3.0 9.7 HE91A-10-3.0
15 1.0 7.1 HE91A-15-1.0
15 1.5 7.1 HE91A-15-1.5
15 3.0 7.1 HE91A-15-3.0
20 1.0 4.7 HE91A-20-1.0
20 1.5 4.7 HE91A-20-1.5
20 3.0 4.7 HE91A-20-3.0
30 1.0 3.0 HE91A-30-1.0
*�Preparative combs form two marker wells, one on each side of the preparative well. The first value in each column refers
to the prep well, the second to the reference well.
HE91-BK
comb back with